(Chakmas-the migrant group and Tripuris – the aborig-
inal group) of Tripura, North East India. 

Material and methods
The present study consisted of one hundred forty sev-
en (147) male participants from the migrant Chakma 

population from Manu, Longthorai Valley of Tripura 
and one hundred thirty three (133) male participants 
from the aboriginal Tripuri population from Agartala, 
Tripura. Prior to the study verbal and/or written con-
sent from the each participant was obtained. Mouth-
wash was collected from all the participants in 15 mL 
centrifuge tubes.